

No. 19-1004

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

October Term, 2019

IN RE TUMBLING DICE, INC. *ET AL.*,

Debtor,

TUMBLING DICE, INC.

Petitioner,

v.

UNDER MY THUMB, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Thirteenth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT

55R
Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

OPINIONS BELOW vii

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION..... vii

STATUTES INVOLVED..... vii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

 I. FACTS 1

 II. PROCEDURAL HISTORY 3

STANDARD OF REVIEW 4

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 7

 I. THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT PROPERLY HELD THAT THE PLAIN MEANING OF SECTION 365(c)(1) PRECLUDES DEVELOPMENT FROM ASSUMING THE AGREEMENT WITHOUT THE CONSENT OF UNDER MY THUMB. 7

 A. The plain language of section 365(c)(1) clearly and unambiguously precludes a debtor in possession from assuming an executory contract without the non-debtor party’s consent where applicable nonbankruptcy law bars assignment of the contract to a third party. 8

 i. The literal language of section 365(c)(1) establishes a hypothetical test. 9

 ii. The term “trustee,” as used in section 365(c)(1), includes a debtor in possession. .. 11

 B. A literal application of section 365(c)(1) does not result in an outcome that can truly be characterized as absurd. 15

 i. A literal reading of section 365(c)(1) does not create internal inconsistencies. 15

 ii. A literal application of section 365(c)(1) does not produce a result so grossly inconsistent with bankruptcy policy as to be absurd. 16

 C. A literal reading of section 365(c)(1) does not produce an outcome that is demonstrably at odds with clearly expressed congressional intent to the contrary..... 17

 II. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE RULING OF THE CIRCUIT COURT IN FAVOR OF UNDER MY THUMB ON THE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1129(A)(10) BECAUSE THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF THE STATUTE AND PRINCIPLES OF STATUTORY CONSTRUCTION REQUIRE THAT EACH DEBTOR HAVE AN IMPAIRED ACCEPTING CLASS OF CREDITORS. 19

 A. The statutory language should be read plainly. 19

B. Principles of statutory construction and policy considerations support the per debtor interpretation of section 1129(a)(10). 21

III. THIS COURT SHOULD AFFIRM THE RULING OF THE CIRCUIT COURT IN FAVOR OF UNDER MY THUMB ON THE INTERPRETATION OF SECTION 1129(A)(1) BECAUSE THE PER PLAN APPROACH CONSTITUTES *EX POST FACTO* SUBSTANTIVE CONSOLIDATION, WHICH IS IMPERMISSIBLE UNDER THE FACTS. 25

CONCLUSION..... 29

APPENDIX A..... I

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>American Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	21
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	22
<i>City of Jamestown v. James Cable Partners, L.P.</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Congress. SCA Hygiene Prods. Aktiebolag v. First Quality Baby Prods., LLC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 954 (2017)	24
<i>Conn. Natl' Bank v. Germain</i> , 503 U.S. 249 (1992)	20
<i>Credit Agricole Corporate and Inv. Bank v. American Home Mortg. Holdings, Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 246 (3d Cir. 2011)	21-22
<i>Demarest v. Manspeaker</i> , 498 U.S. 184 (1991)	19, 21
<i>Eastgroup Property v. Southern Motel Ass'n, Ltd.</i> , 935 F.2d 245 (11th Cir. 1991)	27
<i>F.D.I.C. v. Colonial Realty Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 57 (2d Cir. 1992)	26
<i>In re Anderson Oaks (Phase I) Ltd. P'ship</i> , 77 B.R. 108 (Bankr. W.D. Tex. 1987)	27
<i>In re Augie/Restivo</i> , 860 F.2d 515 (2d Cir. 1988)	27
<i>In re Auto-Train</i> , 810 F.2d 270 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	26, 27
<i>In re Barakat</i> , 99 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>In re Bonham</i> , 229 F.3d 750 (9th Cir. 2000)	26, 28
<i>In re Bunker</i> , 312 F.3d 145 (4th Cir. 2002)	21
<i>In re CFLC, Inc.</i> ,	

89 F.3d 673 (9th Cir. 1996)	9
<i>In re Flora Mir</i> , 432 F.2d 1060 (2d Cir. 1970)	26
<i>In re Footstar, Inc.</i> , 323 B.R. 566 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2005)	11, 12
<i>In re JER/Jameson Mezz Borrower II, LLC</i> , 461 B.R. 293 (Bankr. D. Del.)	25, 26, 29
<i>In re Owens Corning</i> , 419 F.3d 135 (3d Cir. 2007)	23
<i>In re Parkway Calabasas Ltd.</i> , 89 B.R. 832 (3d Cir. 2007)	24
<i>In re Reider</i> , 31 F.3d 1102 (11th Cir. 1994)	23-24, 26, 28
<i>In re Ruti-Sweetwater, Inc.</i> , 836 F.2d 1263 (Bankr. D. Del.)	24
<i>In re SGPA Inc.</i> , 2001 Bankr. LEXIS 2291 (Bankr. M.D. Pa., Sept. 28, 2001)	25
<i>In re Tribune Co.</i> , 464 B.R. 126 (Bankr. D. Del. 2011)	19, 22, 24
<i>In re West Elecs., Inc.</i> , 852 F.2d 79 (3d Cir. 1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Windsor on the River Assoc's, Ltd.</i> , 7 F.3d 127 (8th Cir. 1993)	23
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997)	10
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A. v. Charter Commc'ns Operating, LLC</i> , 419 B.R. 221 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2009)	25
<i>JPMCC 2007-C1 Grasslawn Lodging, LLC v. Transwest Resort Props., Inc.</i> , F.3d 724 (9th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>King v. St. Vincent's Hospital</i> , 502 U.S. 215 (1991)	21
<i>Kreisler v. Goldberg</i> , 478 F.3d 209 (4th Cir. 2007)	24
<i>Lamie v. United States Trustee</i> ,	

540 U.S. 526 (2004)	8
<i>Matter of G.V. Lewellyn & Co., Inc.</i> , 26 B.R. 246 (Bankr. S.D. Iowa 1982)	27
<i>Olah v. Baird</i> , 567 F.3d 1207 (10th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Ornelas v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 690 (1996)	4
<i>Perlman v. Catapult Entm't, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	23
<i>RCI Tech. Corp. v. Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sampsell v. Imperial Paper & Color Corp.</i> , 313 U.S. 215 (1941)	26
<i>Sigmon Coal Co. v. Apfel</i> , 226 F.3d 291 (4th Cir. 2000)	7, 14, 17
<i>U.S. v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970)	23
<i>Unarco Indus., Inc. v. Kelley Co., Inc.</i> , 465 F.2d 1303 (7th Cir. 1972)	9
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989)	10, 19
Statutes	
11 U.S.C. § 102	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 365	8, 9, 14
11 U.S.C. § 541(a)	20, 21
11 U.S.C. § 1107	4, 11
11 U.S.C. § 1129	19
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 1015(b)	3, 23
